

No. 08-368

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

ALI SALEH KAHLAH AL-MARRI,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DANIEL SPAGONE, U.S.N.,  
CONSOLIDATED NAVAL BRIG.,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
HUMAN RIGHTS AND  
RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

BAHER AZMY  
*Counsel of Record*

BASSINA FARBENBLUM  
SETON HALL LAW SCHOOL  
CENTER FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE  
ONE NEWARK CENTER  
NEWARK, NJ 11201  
973-642-8291

JOSHUA COLANGELO-BRYAN  
CECILIE HOWARD  
MORGAN HILPERT  
DORSEY & WHITNEY, LLP  
250 PARK AVENUE  
NEW YORK, NY 10177  
212-415-9200

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	4
A. Al-Marri’s Criminal Detention .....	4
B. The Evasion of the Federal Courts.....	6
C. Isolation, Dependency and Trust.....	8
D. The Authority for and Provenance of Al- Marri’s Extralegal Detention and Interrogation.....	10
E. Application of Isolation and Interrogation Techniques Against Al-Marri .....	15
F. Al-Marri’s Damaged Psychological Condition .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	20
AL-MARRI’S DESIGNATION AND SUB- SEQUENT DETENTION AS AN “ENEMY COMBATANT” WERE NOT AUTHORIZED BY THE AUMF OR THE LAWS OF WAR .....	20
A. <i>Hamdi’s</i> Construction of the AUMF Authorized Detention Only Against a Limited Class of Persons and Under Limited Conditions.....	21

B. The Executive’s Transfer of Al-Marri into Indefinite Military Detention for the Purpose of Interrogation Exceeded the AUMF’S Authorization for Detention of Combatants.....	25
1. Al-Marri’s Transfer and Detention Were Not “Necessary” to Any Lawful Military Purpose .....	25
2. Al-Marri’s Transfer, Continuing Detention and Conditions of Confinement Are Not “Appropriate” to Any Lawful Military Purpose .....	28
CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Al-Marri v. Gates</i> , No. 2:05-2259-HFF-RSC (D.S.C. Mar. 10, 2008) .....	15, 19
<i>Al-Marri v. Hanft</i> , No. 02:04-2257-26AJ (D.S.C.).....	20
<i>Al-Marri v. Pucciarelli</i> , 534 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	7
<i>Ashcraft v. Tennessee</i> , 322 U.S. 143 (1944) .....	4, 30
<i>Davenport v. DeRobertis</i> , 844 F.2d 1310 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	29
<i>Dow v. Johnson</i> , 100 U. S. 158 (1879) .....	27
<i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</i> , 327 U.S. 304 (1946) .....	28
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866) .....	27-28
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942) .....	22
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	24, 29-30
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Territo</i> , 156 F.2d 142 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1946) .....	22
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. 170 (1804) .....	24
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804) .....	21
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928) .....	32
<i>Padilla ex rel. Newman v. Rumsfeld</i> , 243 F. Supp. 2d 42 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	7
<i>Padilla v. Rumsfeld</i> , 352 F.3d 695 (2d Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Padilla v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957) .....	27

<i>Ruiz v. Johnson</i> , 37 F. Supp. 2d 855 (S.D. Tex. 1999).....	29
<i>Sherman v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 369 (1958).....	32
<i>The Paquette Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900) .....	21
<i>Watts v. Indiana</i> , 338 U. S. 49 (1949) .....	29
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	24, 28

#### STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2332B .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 2339A .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 2340 .....	11
18 U.S.C. § 2384.....	6
Authorization for the Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>

#### REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R § 501 .....	6
----------------------	---

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Carol D. Leonnig, <i>Pentagon Report Cited Detention Concerns</i> , Wash. Post, Dec. 14, 2006 .....	18
Curtis A. Bradley and Jack L. Goldsmith, <i>Congressional Authorization and the War on Terrorism</i> , 118 Harv. L. Rev. 2047.....	22-23
David Hackett Fischer, <i>Washington's Crossing</i> (2003) .....	31

General Orders No. 100: Instructions for the Government of Armies of the United States in the Field § III (April 24, 1863) .....	31-32
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 75 U.N.T.S. 135 .....	<i>passim</i>
George S. Prugh, <i>Law at War: Vietnam 1964-1973</i> (1975).....	32
Jack Goldsmith, <i>The Terror Presidency: Law and Judgment Inside the Bush Administration</i> (2007) .....	12
Jane Mayer, <i>The Dark Side: The Inside Story of How the War on Terror Turned into a War on American Ideals</i> (2008).....	12, 14
John Ashcroft, <i>Never Again: Securing America and Restoring Justice</i> (2006) .....	7
Joseph Margulies, <i>Guantanamo and the Abuse of Presidential Power</i> (2006).....	32
Mark Mazzetti and Scott Shane, <i>Pentagon Cites Tapes Showing Interrogations</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 13, 2008 .....	17
Martin Lederman, <i>The Rosetta Stone of the Detention/Interrogation Scandal</i> , Balkinization Blog, Aug. 14, 2007.....	8, 9
Memorandum from Alberto J. Mora to Inspector General, Department of the Navy, <i>Statement for the Record: Office of General Counsel Involvement in Interrogation Issues</i> , (Jul. 7, 2004).....	13

Memorandum from Geoffrey D. Miller, Major General, U.S. Army, to All Personnel, <i>Approval of Camp Delta Standard Operating Procedures (SOP)</i> (Mar. 27, 2003).....	15
Memorandum from Jay S. Bybee, Assistant Attorney General, to Alberto R. Gonzales, Counsel to the President, <i>Standards of Conduct for Interrogation under 18 U.S.C. §§ 2340-2340A</i> (Aug. 1, 2002).....	11
Memorandum from John Yoo, Deputy Assistant Attorney General, Office of Legal Counsel, to William J. Haynes II, General Counsel for the Department of Defense, <i>Re: Military Interrogations of Alien Unlawful Combatants Held Outside the United States</i> (Mar. 14, 2003).....	10
Pamela Hess, <i>U.S. Detainee Abuse Drove Prisoner to Brink of Insanity, New Documents Show</i> , Associated Press, Oct. 8, 2008.....	14-15
Pamela Hess, <i>Officer Wrote of Harsh Treatment of U.S. Detainee</i> , L.A. Times, Oct. 10, 2008.....	16
<i>Restoring the Rule of Law: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 110th Cong. 178 (2008).....	12
Richard B. Zabel and James J. Benjamin, <i>In Pursuit of Justice: Prosecuting Terrorism Cases in Federal Court</i> (2008).....	26
Ryan Goodman and Derek Jinks, <i>Replies to Congressional Authorization: International Law, U.S. Powers and the Global War on Terrorism</i> , 118 Harv. L. Rev. 2653 (2005) .....	23

S. Comm. on Armed Services, 110th Cong., <i>Inquiry Into the Treatment of Detainees in U.S. Custody, Executive Summary</i> .....	12, 14
U.S. Dep’t Army, Field Manual 34-52.....	31
U.S. Dep’t Army, Field Manual 3-19.40 .....	31
U.S. Dep’t Army Regulation 190-8, <i>Enemy Prisoners of War, Retained Personnel, Civilian Internees and Other Detainees</i> § 3.4(e).....	31
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 3A1.4.....	5
William Winthrop, <i>Military Law and Precedents</i> (rev. 2d ed. 1920).....	22
<i>Working Group Report on Detainee Interrogations in the Global War on Terrorism: Assessment of Legal, Historical, Policy and Operational Considerations</i> (Apr. 4, 2003).....	13
Yasmin Naqvi, <i>Doubtful Prisoner of War Status</i> , 84 Int’l Rev. Red Cross 571 (2002).....	22
